Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 2023  2022  2023  2022

Actuarial (gains) losses of other long-term
 employment benefit 4,949  (510)  75  (432)
Current service costs
 Cost of sales 3,632  2,054  1,560  1,691
 Selling and administrative expenses 1,487  2,269  1,052  1,671
 Interest on obligation 1,064  515  701  432
 6,183  4,838  3,313  3,794

   Total 11,132  4,328  3,388  3,362

  Actuarial (gain) losses on re-measurement of defined benefit plans

 Thousand Baht
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 2023  2022  2023  2022

Actuarial (gain) losses arising form
 Changes in demographic assumptions 672  -  -  -
 Changes in financial assumptions (6,041)  (4,184)  527  (3,646)
 Experience adjustments (3,289)  (3,487)  1,306  (2,546)

   Total (8,658)  (7,671)  1,833  (6,192)

- 76 -

  Sensitivity analysis
  The results of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of the

long-term employee benefit obligations as at December 31, 2023 and 2022 are summarized below:
 Thousand Baht
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 2023  2022  2023  2022
Discount rate
   1% increase (5,193)  (2,299)  (1,965)  (1,977)
   1% decrease 6,048  2,659  2,247  2,276
Salary increase rate
   1% increase 5,478  2,498  2,119  2,134
   1% decrease (4,790)  (2,200)  (1,890)  (1,889)
Turnover rate
   20% increase (4,994)  (2,233)  (1,911)  (2,011)
   20% decrease 5,930  2,682  2,255  2,425

   Principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date

 %
 Consolidated financial statements  Separate financial statements
 2023  2022  2023  2022
Discount rate 2.14 - 3.16  2.52 - 3.45  2.71 - 2.87  2.52 - 3.15
Salary increase rate   3.00 - 7.00  4.00  4.00  4.00
Employee turnover rate   1.91 - 34.38  1.91 - 30.08  3.34 - 30.08  3.34 - 30.08
Disability rate Included in mortality  Included in mortality  Included in mortality  Included in mortality
Mortality rate 105.00 of Thai

mortality table 2017
 105.00 of Thai

mortality table 2017
 105.00 of Thai

mortality table 2017
 105.00 of Thai

mortality table 2017

29. SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
29.1 Share Premium

Section 51 of the Public Limited Companies Act B.E. 2535, requires a company to set aside share
subscription monies received in excess amount of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account
(“share premium”). Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.